 RE-A 91604/08.2016, Bosch Rexroth Corp.
Features
 ▶ Robust motor with long service life
 ▶ Approved for very high rotational speeds
 ▶ High control range (can be swiveled to zero)
 ▶ High torque
 ▶ Variety of controls
 ▶ Optionally with flushing and boost-pressure valve

Replaces: 03.2014
Contents
Type code 2
Hydraulic fluids 4
Flow direction 5
Bearing 5
Shaft seal 5
Operating pressure range 6
Technical data 7
HD – Proportional control, hydraulic 9
EP – Proportional control, electric 13
HZ – Two-point control, hydraulic 16
EZ – Two-point control, electric 17
HA – Automatic high-pressure related control 18
DA – Automatic control, speed related 21
Dimension 22
Connector for solenoids 26
Flushing and boost pressure valve 27
Swivel angle indicator 28
Speed sensor 29
Installation instructions 30
Project planning notes 32
Safety instructions 33
Americas
Bosch Rexroth Corp., RE-A 91604/08.2016
2 A6VM series 63 | Axial piston variable motor
Type code
Type code
01 02 03 04 05 06 07 08 09 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
AA6V M 250 / 63 W – V S D –
Hydraulic fluid
01 Mineral oil and HFD. HFD only in combination with long-life bearings "L" (without code)
HFB, HFC hydraulic fluid only in conjunction with long-life bearings “L” E
Axial piston unit
02 Bent-axis design, variable, nominal pressure 5100 psi (350 bar), maximum pressure 5800 psi (400 bar) AA6V
Drive shaft bearing
03 Standard bearing (without code)
Long-life bearing L
Operating mode
04 Motor (plug-in motor A6VE, see data sheet 91606) M
Size (NG)
05 Geometric displacement, see technical data on page 7 in cm3/rev 250
in in3/rev 15.25
Control device
06 Proportional control hydraulic ΔpSt = 145 psi (10 bar) HD1
ΔpSt = 365 psi (25 bar) HD2
ΔpSt = 510 psi (35 bar) HD3
Proportional control electrical1) U = 12 V DC EP1
U = 24 V DC EP2
Two-point control hydraulic HZ
Two-point control electrical1) U = 12 V DC EZ1
U = 24 V DC EZ2
Automatic control high-pressure related with minimum pressure increase Δp ≤ approx. 145 psi (10 bar) HA1
with pressure increase Δp = 1450 psi (100 bar) HA2
Automatic control speed related pSt / pHD = 3/100 hydraulic travel direction valve DA
Pressure control/override (only for HD, EP)
07 Without pressure control/override
Pressure control fixed setting fixed setting D
hydraulic override, two-point E2)
hydraulic remote control, proportional G
Overrides for the HA1 and HA2 controls
08 Without override
Hydraulic override, remonte control, proportinal T
Series
09 Series 6, index 3 63
Direction of rotation
10 Viewed on drive shaft, bidirectional W
Setting range for displacement3)
11 Vg min = 0 to 0.4 Vg max Vg max = Vg max  to 0.8 Vg max 1
Vg max > 0.4 Vg max  to 0.8 Vg max Vg max = Vg max  to 0.8 Vg max 2
● = Available ○ = On request ‒ = Not available

 ▶ Note the project planning notes on page 32.
 ▶ When ordering, please provide the relevant technical
data additionally to the type code.
Bosch Rexroth Corp., RE-A 91604/08.2016
4 A6VM series 63 | Axial piston variable motor
Hydraulic fluids
Hydraulic fluids
The variable motor A6VM is designed for operation with
mineral oil HLP according to DIN 51524. Application
instructions and requirements for hydraulic fluids should be
taken from the following data sheets before the start of
project planning:
 ▶ 90220: Hydraulic fluids based on mineral oils and
related hydrocarbons
 ▶ 90221: Environmentally acceptable hydraulic fluids
 ▶ 90222: Fire-resistant, water-free hydraulic fluids
(HFDR/HFDU)
 ▶ 90223: Fire-resistant, water-containing hydraulic fluids
(HFAE, HFAS, HFB, HFC)
 ▶ 90225: Axial piston units for operation with water-free
and water-containing fire-resistant hydraulic fluids
(HFDR, HFDU, HFB, HFC).
Notes on selection of hydraulic fluid
The hydraulic fluid should be selected such that the operat-
ing viscosity in the operating temperature range is within
the optimum range (νopt see selection diagram).
Notice
 ▶ The variable motor A6VM is not suitable for operation with
HFA fluids. If operating with HFB-, HFC- and HFD or envi-
ronmentally acceptable hydraulic fluids, the limitations
regarding technical data or other seals must be observed.
 ▶ At no point of the component may the temperature be
higher than 239 °F (115 °C). The temperature differ-
ence specified in the table is to be taken into account
when determining the viscosity in the bearing.
 ▶ If the above conditions cannot be maintained due to
extreme operating parameters, we recommend the use
of a flushing and boost-pressure valve (see page 27).
Viscosity and temperature of hydraulic fluids
Viscosity Shaft seal Temperature2) Comment
Cold start νmax ≤ 7400 SUS
(1600 mm2/s)
FKM θSt ≥ −40 °F (−40 °C)
θSt ≥ −13 °F (−25 °C)
t ≤ 3 min, without load p ≤ 725 psi (p ≤ 50 bar), n ≤ 1000 rpm,
permissible temperature difference between axial piston unit
and hydraulic fluid in the system max. 45 °F (25 K)
Warm-up phase ν < 7400 ... 1850 SUS
(1600 ... 400 mm2/s)
t ≤ 15 min, p ≤ 0,7 × pnom and n ≤ 0,5 × nnom
Continuous
operation
ν = 1850 ... 47 SUS
(400 ... 10 mm2/s)1)
FKM θ ≤ +185 °F (+85 °C)
θ ≤ +217 °F (+103 °C)
measured at port T
νopt = 16 ... 81 SUS
(36 ... 16 mm2/s)
Range of optimum operating viscosity and efficiency
Short-term
operation
νmin = 60 ... 49 SUS
(10 ... 7 mm2/s)
FKM θ ≤ +185 °F (+85 °C)
θ ≤ +217 °F (+103 °C)
t ≤ 3 min, p ≤ 0,3 × pnom, measured at port T

judgment and verification.  It must be remembered that our products are
subject to a natural process of wear and aging.